
Colorado State CC Championships 
 

El Pomar Youth Sports Complex, Colorado Springs CO 
 

October 30, 2004 
 

5A Boys Varsity 
 
 
   1.   682 Steven Weeks         So Arvada HS                    15:33.0     1 
   2.   668 Matt Williams        Sr Air Academy HS               15:43.9     2 
   3.   702 Chris Mulvany        Sr Columbine HS                 15:55.5     3 
   4.   747 Paul Ringenberg      Sr Fort Collins HS              15:59.4     4 
   5.   748 Noah Shannon         Jr Fort Collins HS              16:03.8     5 
   6.   806 Aaron Braun          Sr Rocky Mountain HS            16:04.3     6 
   7.   729 Max` Bradley         Sr Eaglecrest HS                16:09.0     7 
   8.   807 Wil Buchanan         Sr Rocky Mountain HS            16:14.3     8 
   9.   714 Andrew Niccoli       Jr Dakota Ridge HS              16:14.9     9 
  10.   812 Grant Duin           Jr Smoky Hill HS                16:19.2    10 
  11.   839 Cheyne Heiny         Jr Wheat Ridge HS               16:21.5    11 
  12.   743 Paul Brown           Jr Fort Collins HS              16:22.7    12 
  13.   784 Dean Black           So Palmer HS                    16:23.0    13 
  14.   693 Stephen Koch         Jr Cherry Creek HS              16:26.5    14 
  15.   816 Daniel Standke       Sr Smoky Hill HS                16:27.1    15 
  16.   744 Michael Haas         Sr Fort Collins HS              16:30.2    16 
  17.   694 Kyle Lohman          Sr Cherry Creek HS              16:31.3    17 
  18.   769 Kevin Kulow          Jr Lewis-Palmer HS              16:31.8    18 
  19.   727 Tad Elliott          So Durango HS                   16:32.2    19 
  20.   712 Kyle Carney          Sr Dakota Ridge HS              16:33.4    20 
  21.   746 Brayan Palacios      Sr Fort Collins HS              16:36.2    21 
  22.   753 Garret Piispanen     Sr Fruita  Monument HS          16:36.7    22 
  23.   742 Tyler Abbey          Jr Fort Collins HS              16:37.1    23 
  24.   795 Kevin Moulton        Sr Rampart HS                   16:37.4    24 
  25.   750 Ben Harris           Jr Fruita  Monument HS          16:38.7    25 
  26.   805 Cody Bordewyk        Sr Rocky Mountain HS            16:40.1    26 
  27.   813 Eiger Erickson       Jr Smoky Hill HS                16:40.5    27 
  28.   761 Herzl Matt           Jr Heritage HS                  16:40.8    28 
  29.   724 Isaiah Rubio         Sr Denver North HS              16:43.2    29 
  30.   825 Anguel Tolev         So Thornton HS                  16:45.6    30 
  31.   821 Zachary Mares        Jr Thornton HS                  16:47.2    31 
  32.   826 Chris Sweeney        Jr ThunderRidge HS              16:47.9    32 
  33.   663 Brandon Johanns      Sr Air Academy HS               16:48.5    33 
  34.   792 Matt Curry           So Rampart HS                   16:48.9    34 
  35.   720 Bobi Limon           Sr Denver North HS              16:49.6    35 
  36.   827 Carl Arnold          Jr Wasson HS                    16:50.3    36 
  37.   692 Richard Hall         Jr Cherry Creek HS              16:50.7    37 
  38.   691 Sam Franzen          So Cherry Creek HS              16:51.1    38 
  39.   745 Andy Mauk            Sr Fort Collins HS              16:51.9    39 
  40.   706 Pete Armstrong       Sr Coronado HS                  16:52.5    40 
  41.   696 John Mullen          So Cherry Creek HS              16:55.2    41 
  42.   698 Doug Barnes          Sr Columbine HS                 16:56.5    42 
  43.   819 Nathan Hatleback     Sr Thornton HS                  16:58.2    43 
  44.   772 Luke Pennington      Sr Littleton HS                 16:59.2    44 
  45.   735 Justin Briggs        Jr Fairview HS                  17:02.6    45 
  46.   719 Miguel Cazares       Sr Denver North HS              17:03.3    46 
  47.   833 Shea Wilfong         Jr Wasson HS                    17:03.7    47 
  48.   831 Ryan Gilliland       So Wasson HS                    17:05.0    48 
  49.   781 Cameron Clayton      So Monarch HS                   17:05.3    49 
  50.   705 Mike Abdouch         Sr Coronado HS                  17:05.7    50 



  51.   739 Aidan Rush           Jr Fairview HS                  17:07.9    51 
  52.   773 Dan Steefel          Sr Littleton HS                 17:08.8    52 
  53.   810 Neil Long            Jr Rocky Mountain HS            17:09.3    53 
  54.   726 Dan Taylor           Sr Doherty HS                   17:09.8    54 
  55.   776 Eric Love            Sr Loveland HS                  17:10.2    55 
  56.   809 Alex Grimm           So Rocky Mountain HS            17:11.0    56 
  57.   717 Aaron Simcox         Sr Dakota Ridge HS              17:11.6    57 
  58.   690 Steven Busch         So Chaparral HS                 17:12.4    58 
  59.   715 Josh Pacheco         Sr Dakota Ridge HS              17:15.9    59 
  60.   738 Matt Podlogar        Sr Fairview HS                  17:16.2    60 
  61.   797 Ben Zywicki          Jr Rampart HS                   17:16.6    61 
  62.   665 Brian Slamkowski     Jr Air Academy HS               17:17.1    62 
  63.   778 Jed Morgan           Fr Loveland HS                  17:17.4    63 
  64.   828 Ollice Burke         Sr Wasson HS                    17:18.0    64 
  65.   790 Tom McLellan         Sr Poudre HS                    17:19.3    65 
  66.   836 Nick Echter          Sr Wheat Ridge HS               17:19.8    66 
  67.   709 Jeff Holt            Jr Coronado HS                  17:22.5    67 
  68.   725 Omar Torres          Jr Denver North HS              17:22.9    68 
  69.   718 Kyle Simcox          So Dakota Ridge HS              17:23.3    69 
  70.   736 Riley Daniels        So Fairview HS                  17:23.7    70 
  71.   741 Ben Tyson            Jr Fairview HS                  17:24.1    71 
  72.   786 Daniel Goodman       Sr Palmer HS                    17:24.8    72 
  73.   675 Caleb VanEssen       So Arapahoe HS                  17:25.4    73 
  74.   766 Matt Carter          Jr Lewis-Palmer HS              17:25.7    74 
  75.   697 Luke Schafer         So Cherry Creek HS              17:26.2    75 
  76.   670 Brian Kearns         Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:26.7    76 
  77.   818 Aaron Wood           Jr Smoky Hill HS                17:27.6    77 
  78.   789 Alec Olschner        Sr Pomona HS                    17:28.0    78 
  79.   671 Anthony Perez        Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:28.5    79 
  80.   788 Ryan Passaro         Jr Palmer HS                    17:29.0    80 
  81.   835 Sean Conway          Sr Wheat Ridge HS               17:29.5    81 
  82.   723 Eric Ndikumana       Fr Denver North HS              17:29.9    82 
  83.   703 Mike Oertli          Sr Columbine HS                 17:30.4    83 
  84.   824 Theodore Thorp       Sr Thornton HS                  17:30.7    84 
  85.   756 Julio Herrera        So Grand Junction HS            17:31.1    85 
  86.   677 Zach Bueghly         Jr Arvada HS                    17:31.5    86 
  87.   674 Josh Urbach          Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:31.9    87 
  88.   666 Nate Smith           So Air Academy HS               17:32.2    88 
  89.   683 Cal Delamere         Jr Boulder HS                   17:32.6    89 
  90.   814 Drew Marquez         Sr Smoky Hill HS                17:33.2    90 
  91.   701 Chris LeBlanc        Jr Columbine HS                 17:33.6    91 
  92.   734 Greg Short           Jr Eaglecrest HS                17:34.0    92 
  93.   731 David Carter         Sr Eaglecrest HS                17:34.5    93 
  94.   673 Mark Spring          Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:35.0    94 
  95.   760 Alex Lundy           So Heritage HS                  17:35.5    95 
  96.   811 Chris Mills          Jr Rocky Mountain HS            17:35.8    96 
  97.   710 Martin Kyle          So Coronado HS                  17:36.2    97 
  98.   667 Nate Thurston        Sr Air Academy HS               17:37.7    98 
  99.   775 Dustin Kramer        Sr Loveland HS                  17:39.5    99 
 100.   664 Mike McMahon         Sr Air Academy HS               17:39.9   100 
 101.   695 David Mullen         So Cherry Creek HS              17:41.0   101 
 102.   796 Nick Saulnier        Fr Rampart HS                   17:43.4   102 
 103.   672 Akira Rattenbury     Sr Arapahoe HS                  17:44.5   103 
 104.   699 Tyson Blatter        So Columbine HS                 17:44.9   104 
 105.   830 Casey Cruz           So Wasson HS                    17:45.3   105 
 106.   708 Gabe Burak           Sr Coronado HS                  17:45.7   106 
 107.   689 Kyle Wilshusen       Fr Boulder HS                   17:46.2   107 
 108.   774 Brett Black          Jr Loveland HS                  17:46.7   108 
 109.   800 John Coleman         Jr Regis Jesuit HS              17:47.2   109 
 110.   707 Webster Brien        Jr Coronado HS                  17:48.0   110 
 111.   840 Mickey Nelson        Fr Wheat Ridge HS               17:48.4   111 
 112.   768 Zach Fritz           Jr Lewis-Palmer HS              17:48.9   112 
 113.   791 Kyle Bell            Sr Rampart HS                   17:49.3   113 



 114.   834 Patrick Casto        Sr Wheat Ridge HS               17:49.9   114 
 115.   759 Jeff Hofferber       Jr Heritage HS                  17:50.3   115 
 116.   685 Chris Hirsch         Sr Boulder HS                   17:50.9   116 
 117.   713 Dane Linblad         So Dakota Ridge HS              17:51.4   117 
 118.   798 Sean Adams           Jr Regis Jesuit HS              17:52.0   118 
 119.   676 Travis Adducci       Jr Arvada HS                    17:52.6   119 
 120.   794 Stephen Lin          Jr Rampart HS                   17:53.2   120 
 121.   662 Ryan Dean            Sr Air Academy HS               17:53.7   121 
 122.   722 Severin Ndagano      Jr Denver North HS              17:54.3   122 
 123.   687 Anders Mavis         Sr Boulder HS                   17:54.8   123 
 124.   686 Kyle Kuh             Jr Boulder HS                   17:55.3   124 
 125.   721 Mauro Martinez       So Denver North HS              17:56.0   125 
 126.   737 Sam Osborn           Jr Fairview HS                  17:56.6   126 
 127.   669 Sean Buczek          Jr Arapahoe HS                  17:57.1   127 
 128.   711 Matthew Dooley       SO Coronado HS                  17:58.2   128 
 129.   679 Mike Macklin         Sr Arvada HS                    17:59.6   129 
 130.   732 Dan Imo              Sr Eaglecrest HS                18:00.2   130 
 131.   765 Tim Canon            Jr Lewis-Palmer HS              18:01.3   131 
 132.   763 Garrett Temple       So Heritage HS                  18:02.7   132 
 133.   777 Richard McDaniel     Sr Loveland HS                  18:03.1   133 
 134.   755 Matthew Younger      Jr Fruita  Monument HS          18:05.1   134 
 135.   740 Alex Trellinger      So Fairview HS                  18:06.0   135 
 136.   808 Sam Goforth          Jr Rocky Mountain HS            18:06.3   136 
 137.   804 Adam Tewahade        Jr Regis Jesuit HS              18:06.7   137 
 138.   757 Christopher Anacker  Jr Grandview HS                 18:08.3   138 
 139.   767 Josh Doyle           So Lewis-Palmer HS              18:08.7   139 
 140.   785 Patrick Casados      Sr Palmer HS                    18:09.1   140 
 141.   803 Jimmy Spierings      Jr Regis Jesuit HS              18:09.5   141 
 142.   762 Roscoe Smith         Sr Heritage HS                  18:11.1   142 
 143.   801 James Eby            Jr Regis Jesuit HS              18:11.6   143 
 144.   752 Ben Manley           Sr Fruita  Monument HS          18:12.2   144 
 145.   838 Bryan Heiny          Fr Wheat Ridge HS               18:12.9   145 
 146.   681 Nathan Villatoro     So Arvada HS                    18:13.0   146 
 147.   822 Zack Noorlun         So Thornton HS                  18:13.3   147 
 148.   779 Stephen Schoon       Sr Loveland HS                  18:13.8   148 
 149.   787 Andrew Nussbaum      Jr Palmer HS                    18:14.2   149 
 150.   688 Zach McCabe          Jr Boulder HS                   18:14.7   150 
 151.   684 Alec Harris          Sr Boulder HS                   18:15.6   151 
 152.   764 Clayton Wilbanks     Jr Heritage HS                  18:16.7   152 
 153.   799 Max Cole             So Regis Jesuit HS              18:17.2   153 
 154.   704 Grant Wahl           So Columbine HS                 18:17.7   154 
 155.   680 Aaron Mcconnell      Jr Arvada HS                    18:18.2   155 
 156.   716 Matt Prater          Jr Dakota Ridge HS              18:18.7   156 
 157.   751 Andrew Karsten       So Fruita  Monument HS          18:19.3   157 
 158.   730 Matt Brady           Sr Eaglecrest HS                18:19.8   158 
 159.   817 Casey Vockrodt       Fr Smoky Hill HS                18:21.1   159 
 160.   770 Josh Mitchell        So Lewis-Palmer HS              18:21.8   160 
 161.   829 Jesse Cruz           Jr Wasson HS                    18:22.4   161 
 162.   771 Ben Nissen           So Lewis-Palmer HS              18:24.1   162 
 163.   780 Nick Tempel          Sr Loveland HS                  18:25.5   163 
 164.   783 Galen Anderson       So Palmer HS                    18:25.9   164 
 165.   782 Graham Anderson      Jr Palmer HS                    18:31.7   165 
 166.   793 Doug Katein-Taylor   Jr Rampart HS                   18:33.3   166 
 167.   837 Patrick Freeman      Fr Wheat Ridge HS               18:33.8   167 
 168.   823 Matt Soffel          Jr Thornton HS                  18:34.1   168 
 169.   728 Savage Blake         Jr Eaglecrest HS                18:45.8   169 
 170.   815 Matt Sewick          So Smoky Hill HS                18:47.1   170 
 171.   733 Bryson Saunders      So Eaglecrest HS                18:49.9   171 
 172.   749 Matthew Beach        Jr Fruita  Monument HS          18:54.5   172 
 173.   802 Mike Koenigs         Sr Regis Jesuit HS              18:56.6   173 
 174.   678 Tim Duran            Sr Arvada HS                    18:59.7   174 
 175.   700 Aric Holmes          Jr Columbine HS                 19:02.4   175 
 176.   758 Jim Foreman          Fr Heritage HS                  19:05.7   176 



 177.   832 Chris Stwart         Sr Wasson HS                    19:12.0   177 
 178.   820 Rodrigo Gonzalez     SR Thornton HS                  19:55.0   178 
 

Team Results 
 
              1. Fort Collins HS                  4,   5,  12,  16,  21 = 58 
              2. Cherry Creek HS                 14,  17,  37,  38,  41 = 147 
              3. Rocky Mountain HS                6,   8,  26,  53,  56 = 149 
              4. Dakota Ridge HS                  9,  20,  57,  59,  69 = 214 
              5. Smoky Hill HS                   10,  15,  27,  77,  90 = 219 
              6. Denver North HS                 29,  35,  46,  68,  82 = 260 
              7. Air Academy HS                   2,  33,  62,  88,  98 = 283 
              8. Fairview HS                     45,  51,  60,  70,  71 = 297 
              9. Wasson HS                       36,  47,  48,  64, 105 = 300 
             10. Columbine HS                     3,  42,  83,  91, 104 = 323 
             11. Rampart HS                      24,  34,  61, 102, 113 = 334 
             12. Thornton HS                     30,  31,  43,  84, 147 = 335 
             13. Coronado HS                     40,  50,  67,  97, 106 = 360 
             14. Wheat Ridge HS                  11,  66,  81, 111, 114 = 383 
             15. Arapahoe HS                     73,  76,  79,  87,  94 = 409 
             16. Palmer HS                       13,  72,  80, 140, 149 = 454 
             17. Loveland HS                     55,  63,  99, 108, 133 = 458 
             18. Lewis-Palmer HS                 18,  74, 112, 131, 139 = 474 
             19. Eaglecrest HS                    7,  92,  93, 130, 158 = 480 
             20. Arvada HS                        1,  86, 119, 129, 146 = 481 
             21. Fruita  Monument HS             22,  25, 134, 144, 157 = 482 
             22. Heritage HS                     28,  95, 115, 132, 142 = 512 
             23. Boulder HS                      89, 107, 116, 123, 124 = 559 
             24. Regis Jesuit HS                109, 118, 137, 141, 143 = 648 
 



Detailed Team Analysis 

Fort Collins HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         4.  747 Paul Ringenberg              15:59.4    4    00:26.4  ┐ 
         5.  748 Noah Shannon                 16:03.8    5    00:30.8  │ 
        12.  743 Paul Brown                   16:22.7   12    00:49.7  │ 
        16.  744 Michael Haas                 16:30.2   16    00:57.2  │ 
        21.  746 Brayan Palacios              16:36.2   21    01:03.2  ┴─ Spread: 00:36.8 
        23.  742 Tyler Abbey                  16:37.1  (23)   01:04.1    
        39.  745 Andy Mauk                    16:51.9  (39)   01:18.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:21:32.3   58 

Cherry Creek HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        14.  693 Stephen Koch                 16:26.5   14    00:53.5  ┐ 
        17.  694 Kyle Lohman                  16:31.3   17    00:58.3  │ 
        37.  692 Richard Hall                 16:50.7   37    01:17.7  │ 
        38.  691 Sam Franzen                  16:51.1   38    01:18.1  │ 
        41.  696 John Mullen                  16:55.2   41    01:22.2  ┴─ Spread: 00:28.7 
        75.  697 Luke Schafer                 17:26.2  (75)   01:53.2    
       101.  695 David Mullen                 17:41.0 (101)   02:08.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:34.8  147 

Rocky Mountain HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         6.  806 Aaron Braun                  16:04.3    6    00:31.3  ┐ 
         8.  807 Wil Buchanan                 16:14.3    8    00:41.3  │ 
        26.  805 Cody Bordewyk                16:40.1   26    01:07.1  │ 
        53.  810 Neil Long                    17:09.3   53    01:36.3  │ 
        56.  809 Alex Grimm                   17:11.0   56    01:38.0  ┴─ Spread: 01:06.7 
        96.  811 Chris Mills                  17:35.8  (96)   02:02.8    
       136.  808 Sam Goforth                  18:06.3 (136)   02:33.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:23:19.0  149 

Dakota Ridge HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         9.  714 Andrew Niccoli               16:14.9    9    00:41.9  ┐ 
        20.  712 Kyle Carney                  16:33.4   20    01:00.4  │ 
        57.  717 Aaron Simcox                 17:11.6   57    01:38.6  │ 
        59.  715 Josh Pacheco                 17:15.9   59    01:42.9  │ 
        69.  718 Kyle Simcox                  17:23.3   69    01:50.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:08.4 
       117.  713 Dane Linblad                 17:51.4 (117)   02:18.4    
       156.  716 Matt Prater                  18:18.7 (156)   02:45.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:24:39.1  214 
 



Smoky Hill HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        10.  812 Grant Duin                   16:19.2   10    00:46.2  ┐ 
        15.  816 Daniel Standke               16:27.1   15    00:54.1  │ 
        27.  813 Eiger Erickson               16:40.5   27    01:07.5  │ 
        77.  818 Aaron Wood                   17:27.6   77    01:54.6  │ 
        90.  814 Drew Marquez                 17:33.2   90    02:00.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:14.0 
       159.  817 Casey Vockrodt               18:21.1 (159)   02:48.1    
       170.  815 Matt Sewick                  18:47.1 (170)   03:14.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:24:27.6  219 

Denver North HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        29.  724 Isaiah Rubio                 16:43.2   29    01:10.2  ┐ 
        35.  720 Bobi Limon                   16:49.6   35    01:16.6  │ 
        46.  719 Miguel Cazares               17:03.3   46    01:30.3  │ 
        68.  725 Omar Torres                  17:22.9   68    01:49.9  │ 
        82.  723 Eric Ndikumana               17:29.9   82    01:56.9  ┴─ Spread: 00:46.7 
       122.  722 Severin Ndagano              17:54.3 (122)   02:21.3    
       125.  721 Mauro Martinez               17:56.0 (125)   02:23.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:28.9  260 

Air Academy HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         2.  668 Matt Williams                15:43.9    2    00:10.9  ┐ 
        33.  663 Brandon Johanns              16:48.5   33    01:15.5  │ 
        62.  665 Brian Slamkowski             17:17.1   62    01:44.1  │ 
        88.  666 Nate Smith                   17:32.2   88    01:59.2  │ 
        98.  667 Nate Thurston                17:37.7   98    02:04.7  ┴─ Spread: 01:53.8 
       100.  664 Mike McMahon                 17:39.9 (100)   02:06.9    
       121.  662 Ryan Dean                    17:53.7 (121)   02:20.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:24:59.4  283 

Fairview HS  
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        45.  735 Justin Briggs                17:02.6   45    01:29.6  ┐ 
        51.  739 Aidan Rush                   17:07.9   51    01:34.9  │ 
        60.  738 Matt Podlogar                17:16.2   60    01:43.2  │ 
        70.  736 Riley Daniels                17:23.7   70    01:50.7  │ 
        71.  741 Ben Tyson                    17:24.1   71    01:51.1  ┴─ Spread: 00:21.5 
       126.  737 Sam Osborn                   17:56.6 (126)   02:23.6    
       135.  740 Alex Trellinger              18:06.0 (135)   02:33.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:14.5  297 
 



Wasson HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        36.  827 Carl Arnold                  16:50.3   36    01:17.3  ┐ 
        47.  833 Shea Wilfong                 17:03.7   47    01:30.7  │ 
        48.  831 Ryan Gilliland               17:05.0   48    01:32.0  │ 
        64.  828 Ollice Burke                 17:18.0   64    01:45.0  │ 
       105.  830 Casey Cruz                   17:45.3  105    02:12.3  ┴─ Spread: 00:55.0 
       161.  829 Jesse Cruz                   18:22.4 (161)   02:49.4    
       177.  832 Chris Stwart                 19:12.0 (177)   03:39.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:02.3  300 

Columbine HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         3.  702 Chris Mulvany                15:55.5    3    00:22.5  ┐ 
        42.  698 Doug Barnes                  16:56.5   42    01:23.5  │ 
        83.  703 Mike Oertli                  17:30.4   83    01:57.4  │ 
        91.  701 Chris LeBlanc                17:33.6   91    02:00.6  │ 
       104.  699 Tyson Blatter                17:44.9  104    02:11.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:49.4 
       154.  704 Grant Wahl                   18:17.7 (154)   02:44.7    
       175.  700 Aric Holmes                  19:02.4 (175)   03:29.4    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:25:40.9  323 

Rampart HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        24.  795 Kevin Moulton                16:37.4   24    01:04.4  ┐ 
        34.  792 Matt Curry                   16:48.9   34    01:15.9  │ 
        61.  797 Ben Zywicki                  17:16.6   61    01:43.6  │ 
       102.  796 Nick Saulnier                17:43.4  102    02:10.4  │ 
       113.  791 Kyle Bell                    17:49.3  113    02:16.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:11.9 
       120.  794 Stephen Lin                  17:53.2 (120)   02:20.2    
       166.  793 Doug Katein-Taylor           18:33.3 (166)   03:00.3    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:15.6  334 

Thornton HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        30.  825 Anguel Tolev                 16:45.6   30    01:12.6  ┐ 
        31.  821 Zachary Mares                16:47.2   31    01:14.2  │ 
        43.  819 Nathan Hatleback             16:58.2   43    01:25.2  │ 
        84.  824 Theodore Thorp               17:30.7   84    01:57.7  │ 
       147.  822 Zack Noorlun                 18:13.3  147    02:40.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:27.7 
       168.  823 Matt Soffel                  18:34.1 (168)   03:01.1    
       178.  820 Rodrigo Gonzalez             19:55.0 (178)   04:22.0    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:15.0  335 
 



Coronado HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        40.  706 Pete Armstrong               16:52.5   40    01:19.5  ┐ 
        50.  705 Mike Abdouch                 17:05.7   50    01:32.7  │ 
        67.  709 Jeff Holt                    17:22.5   67    01:49.5  │ 
        97.  710 Martin Kyle                  17:36.2   97    02:03.2  │ 
       106.  708 Gabe Burak                   17:45.7  106    02:12.7  ┴─ Spread: 00:53.2 
       110.  707 Webster Brien                17:48.0 (110)   02:15.0    
       128.  711 Matthew Dooley               17:58.2 (128)   02:25.2    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:42.6  360 

Wheat Ridge HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        11.  839 Cheyne Heiny                 16:21.5   11    00:48.5  ┐ 
        66.  836 Nick Echter                  17:19.8   66    01:46.8  │ 
        81.  835 Sean Conway                  17:29.5   81    01:56.5  │ 
       111.  840 Mickey Nelson                17:48.4  111    02:15.4  │ 
       114.  834 Patrick Casto                17:49.9  114    02:16.9  ┴─ Spread: 01:28.4 
       145.  838 Bryan Heiny                  18:12.9 (145)   02:39.9    
       167.  837 Patrick Freeman              18:33.8 (167)   03:00.8    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:26:49.1  383 

Arapahoe HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        73.  675 Caleb VanEssen               17:25.4   73    01:52.4  ┐ 
        76.  670 Brian Kearns                 17:26.7   76    01:53.7  │ 
        79.  671 Anthony Perez                17:28.5   79    01:55.5  │ 
        87.  674 Josh Urbach                  17:31.9   87    01:58.9  │ 
        94.  673 Mark Spring                  17:35.0   94    02:02.0  ┴─ Spread: 00:09.6 
       103.  672 Akira Rattenbury             17:44.5 (103)   02:11.5    
       127.  669 Sean Buczek                  17:57.1 (127)   02:24.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:27.5  409 

Palmer HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        13.  784 Dean Black                   16:23.0   13    00:50.0  ┐ 
        72.  786 Daniel Goodman               17:24.8   72    01:51.8  │ 
        80.  788 Ryan Passaro                 17:29.0   80    01:56.0  │ 
       140.  785 Patrick Casados              18:09.1  140    02:36.1  │ 
       149.  787 Andrew Nussbaum              18:14.2  149    02:41.2  ┴─ Spread: 01:51.2 
       164.  783 Galen Anderson               18:25.9 (164)   02:52.9    
       165.  782 Graham Anderson              18:31.7 (165)   02:58.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:40.1  454 
 



Loveland HS  
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        55.  776 Eric Love                    17:10.2   55    01:37.2  ┐ 
        63.  778 Jed Morgan                   17:17.4   63    01:44.4  │ 
        99.  775 Dustin Kramer                17:39.5   99    02:06.5  │ 
       108.  774 Brett Black                  17:46.7  108    02:13.7  │ 
       133.  777 Richard McDaniel             18:03.1  133    02:30.1  ┴─ Spread: 00:52.9 
       148.  779 Stephen Schoon               18:13.8 (148)   02:40.8    
       163.  780 Nick Tempel                  18:25.5 (163)   02:52.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:56.9  458 

Lewis-Palmer HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        18.  769 Kevin Kulow                  16:31.8   18    00:58.8  ┐ 
        74.  766 Matt Carter                  17:25.7   74    01:52.7  │ 
       112.  768 Zach Fritz                   17:48.9  112    02:15.9  │ 
       131.  765 Tim Canon                    18:01.3  131    02:28.3  │ 
       139.  767 Josh Doyle                   18:08.7  139    02:35.7  ┴─ Spread: 01:36.9 
       160.  770 Josh Mitchell                18:21.8 (160)   02:48.8    
       162.  771 Ben Nissen                   18:24.1 (162)   02:51.1    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:56.4  474 

Eaglecrest HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         7.  729 Max` Bradley                 16:09.0    7    00:36.0  ┐ 
        92.  734 Greg Short                   17:34.0   92    02:01.0  │ 
        93.  731 David Carter                 17:34.5   93    02:01.5  │ 
       130.  732 Dan Imo                      18:00.2  130    02:27.2  │ 
       158.  730 Matt Brady                   18:19.8  158    02:46.8  ┴─ Spread: 02:10.8 
       169.  728 Savage Blake                 18:45.8 (169)   03:12.8    
       171.  733 Bryson Saunders              18:49.9 (171)   03:16.9    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:37.5  480 

Arvada HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
         1.  682 Steven Weeks                 15:33.0    1    00:00.0  ┐ 
        86.  677 Zach Bueghly                 17:31.5   86    01:58.5  │ 
       119.  676 Travis Adducci               17:52.6  119    02:19.6  │ 
       129.  679 Mike Macklin                 17:59.6  129    02:26.6  │ 
       146.  681 Nathan Villatoro             18:13.0  146    02:40.0  ┴─ Spread: 02:40.0 
       155.  680 Aaron Mcconnell              18:18.2 (155)   02:45.2    
       174.  678 Tim Duran                    18:59.7 (174)   03:26.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:09.7  481 
 



Fruita  Monument HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        22.  753 Garret Piispanen             16:36.7   22    01:03.7  ┐ 
        25.  750 Ben Harris                   16:38.7   25    01:05.7  │ 
       134.  755 Matthew Younger              18:05.1  134    02:32.1  │ 
       144.  752 Ben Manley                   18:12.2  144    02:39.2  │ 
       157.  751 Andrew Karsten               18:19.3  157    02:46.3  ┴─ Spread: 01:42.6 
       172.  749 Matthew Beach                18:54.5 (172)   03:21.5    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:27:52.0  482 

Heritage HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        28.  761 Herzl Matt                   16:40.8   28    01:07.8  ┐ 
        95.  760 Alex Lundy                   17:35.5   95    02:02.5  │ 
       115.  759 Jeff Hofferber               17:50.3  115    02:17.3  │ 
       132.  763 Garrett Temple               18:02.7  132    02:29.7  │ 
       142.  762 Roscoe Smith                 18:11.1  142    02:38.1  ┴─ Spread: 01:30.3 
       152.  764 Clayton Wilbanks             18:16.7 (152)   02:43.7    
       176.  758 Jim Foreman                  19:05.7 (176)   03:32.7    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:28:20.4  512 

Boulder HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
        89.  683 Cal Delamere                 17:32.6   89    01:59.6  ┐ 
       107.  689 Kyle Wilshusen               17:46.2  107    02:13.2  │ 
       116.  685 Chris Hirsch                 17:50.9  116    02:17.9  │ 
       123.  687 Anders Mavis                 17:54.8  123    02:21.8  │ 
       124.  686 Kyle Kuh                     17:55.3  124    02:22.3  ┴─ Spread: 00:22.7 
       150.  688 Zach McCabe                  18:14.7 (150)   02:41.7    
       151.  684 Alec Harris                  18:15.6 (151)   02:42.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:28:59.8  559 

Regis Jesuit HS 
       Place   # Name                         Time    Score   Behind winner 
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
       109.  800 John Coleman                 17:47.2  109    02:14.2  ┐ 
       118.  798 Sean Adams                   17:52.0  118    02:19.0  │ 
       137.  804 Adam Tewahade                18:06.7  137    02:33.7  │ 
       141.  803 Jimmy Spierings              18:09.5  141    02:36.5  │ 
       143.  801 James Eby                    18:11.6  143    02:38.6  ┴─ Spread: 00:24.4 
       153.  799 Max Cole                     18:17.2 (153)   02:44.2    
       173.  802 Mike Koenigs                 18:56.6 (173)   03:23.6    
       ────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────────── 
                                            1:30:07.0  648 
 


